411 West Ocean Boulevard

Clty of Long Beach Long Beach, CA 90802

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 07-0701 Version: 1 Name: PW - 1st Amend to Contract No. 29697

Type: Contract Status: CCIS

File created: 6/13/2007 In control: City Council

On agenda: 6/19/2007 Final action: 6/19/2007

Title: Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Contract No. 29697

with United Storm Water Inc., to extend the term of the contract through June 30, 2008, and increase
the contract by $1,000,000; and

Authorize City Manager to execute subsequent amendments to the contract, relative to extending the
term for up to three additional one-year terms and increasing the contract amount, authorize
additional services, if required, within the provisions of the contract, and adjust the fee schedule of
hourly and line-item rates for inflation. (Citywide)

Sponsors: Public Works

Indexes: Amendments, Contracts
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 061907-C-34sr&att.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

6/19/2007 1 City Council approve recommendation Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Contract No. 29697
with United Storm Water Inc., to extend the term of the contract through June 30, 2008, and increase
the contract by $1,000,000; and

Authorize City Manager to execute subsequent amendments to the contract, relative to extending the
term for up to three additional one-year terms and increasing the contract amount, authorize
additional services, if required, within the provisions of the contract, and adjust the fee schedule of
hourly and line-item rates for inflation. (Citywide)

Pursuant to the Clean Water Act provision 40 CFR 122.26(d)(2) and the City's National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit issued by the Los Angeles Regional Water Quality
Control Board (LARWQCB), the municipal separate storm sewer system (MS4) is required to be
maintained on a regular basis in order to reduce the discharges of pollutants in storm water to the
maximum extent practicable.

The City's storm drain is made up of 185.5 miles of pipes, culverts, channels, ditches and drains,
over 3,100 catch basins and 23 pump stations. Maintenance services consist of cleaning and
repairing pump stations, storm drains, and catch basins and the inspection of storm drain pipes.

On October 8, 2003, the Department of Public Works entered into a Memorandum of Understanding
(MOU) with the Long Beach Water Department regarding the City's storm drain system. In this MOU,
the City took back full ownership of the storm drain system and the responsibility for operation,
maintenance and repair.

City of Long Beach Page 1 of 2 Printed on 6/30/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 07-0701, Version: 1

On June 20, 2006, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a contract with United
Storm Water, Inc., Plans and Specifications Number R-6694, for MS4 maintenance and repair
services (attached). In order for the contractor to continue providing storm drain maintenance and
repair services without interruption, it is

requested that the first amendment to the current contract with United Stormwater, Inc., be executed,
which will extend the term through June 30, 2008, and increase the contract by $1,000,000.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Lori A. Conway and Budget and Performance
Management Bureau Manager David Wodynski on June 1,2007.

City Council action on this matter is requested on June 19, 2007, to permit the contractor to continue
providing storm drain maintenance and repair services as scheduled without delay.

No appropriation increase is required. Sufficient funds to cover the contract are budgeted in the
General Fund (GP) in the Department of Public Works (PW).

Approve recommendation.

CHRISTINE F. ANDERSEN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS
APPROVED:

GERALD R. MILLER
CITY MANAGER

City of Long Beach Page 2 of 2 Printed on 6/30/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

